© 2021 TELEDYNE RELAYS (800) 284-7007 • www.teledynedefenseelectronics.com Page 1
Series 255
DPDT Magnetic-Latching
Commercial Relay
255\072021
SERIES RELAY TYPE
  255 Commercial magnetic-latching DPDT half-size crystal can relay
  J255 Magnetic-Latching DPDT half-size crystal can relay qualified to MIL-PRF-39016/45

Commercial Relay
255\072021
Part Numbering System (Note 5 & 6)
       ER255    -    26     B     /    Q
Relay Series
ER255 = 255 Series
See  Schematic Below
Q = Solder-Coated Leads (Sn60 / Pb40)
R = RoHS Compliant Solder (Sn99.3 / Cu 0.7)
No Suffix = 0.187” Gold-Plated Leads
Screening and Reliability Level
(A or B)
Nominal Coil Voltage
5 = 5 V
12 = 12V
26 = 26.5 V
J     255     -     26      L    /    Q
Military (JAN) Designator
Relay Series
Nominal Coil Voltage
5 = 5 V
12 = 12V
26 = 26.5 V
Q = Solder-Coated Leads (Sn60 / Pb40)
No Suffix = 0.187” Gold-Plated Leads
Screening and Reliability Level
(L or M)
T2R Established Reliability Relays
Military Qualified (JAN) Relays
© 2021 TELEDYNE RELAYS (800) 284-7007 • www.teledynedefenseelectronics.com Page 3
Series 255
DPDT Magnetic-Latching
Commercial Relay
255\072021
GENERAL ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (-65°C to +125°C unless otherwise noted) (Notes 2 &3)
BASE PART NUMBERS 255-5 255-12 255-26
Coil Voltage (Vdc)
Nom. 5.0 12.0 26.5
Max. 6.7 16.0 32.0
Latch and Reset  Voltage (Vdc)
Min. 1.0 2.6 5.2
Max. 3.8 9.0 18.0
Coil Resistance (Ohms ±10%) 45 254 1000
DETAILED ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (-65°C to +125°C unless otherwise stated)(Notes 3)
Contact Arrangement 2 Form C (DPDT)
Contact Resistance
Low Level:    0.05 Ω max. before life
                     0.15 Ω max after life
High Level:   0.05 Ω max before life
                     0.10 Ω max after life
Contact Load Rating (DC)
Resistive:          2 A/ 28 Vdc
Inductive:          750 mA/ 28 Vdc (320mH)
Lamp:                160 mA / 28 Vdc (320mH)
Low level:          10 to 50 μA @ 10 to 50 mV
Contact Load Rating (AC) Resistive:   150 mA / 115 Vac, 60 and 400 Hz (Case grounded)
Contact Life Ratings
1,000,000  cycles (typical) at low level
   100,000  cycles (typical) at 0.5 A / 28 Vdc resistive
    100,000   cycles min. at all other loads specified above
Contact Overload Rating 4 A / 28 Vdc Resistive (100 cycles min.)
Contact Bounce 4.0 ms maximum
Operating Time 3.0 ms maximum at nominal rated coil voltage
Minimum Operate Pulse 9 ms at nominal rated coil voltage
Insulation Resistance 1,000 MΩ min. between mutually isolated terminals
Dielectric Strength
Between case, frame or enclosure
and all contacts in the latched and
non-latched positions
Sea Level
1,000 Vrms (60Hz)
@ 70,000 ft
350 Vrms (60Hz)